

ITEM NO.22 Court 10 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 11597/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-07-2019 in CRM-M No. 27669/2019 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAJENDER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 34086/2021 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
 IA No. 105272/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 127520/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 181847/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
 IA No. 105270/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 181851/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 127519/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 105269/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 25-05-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) *Mr. Palli, Adv.
 Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AAG
 Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent-State informs, on instructions, that two more eye-witnesses, namely, Bansi s/o Bhagirath and Sunil s/o Bansi Lal, are yet to be examined and the matter is fixed in the Trial Court on 03.06.2021. Though, taking up of the matter on that date

for recording of the statements shall depend upon the other factors relating to lock-down and functioning of the Court.

In the totality of the facts and circumstances of this case, even after the eye-witness PW-1 Pawan s/o Layak Ram has been examined, we deem it appropriate to consider the bail plea of the petitioners after examination of the said two witnesses.

However, all the necessary steps are required to be taken by the prosecution to ensure that the statements of the said two witnesses are recorded at the earliest and the Trial Court should also assign a reasonable priority to this matter.

Subject to the observations and requirements foregoing, consideration of this matter is deferred today. List this matter in the week commencing from 14.06.2021.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER

* Appearance not received.