

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 11597/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-07-2019 in CRM-M No. 27669/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJENDER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 34086/2021 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 105272/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 127520/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 181847/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 105270/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 181851/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 105269/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ ANNEXURES AND IA No. 127519/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 21-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chritarth Palli, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AAG  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Ms. Nandita Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Chritarth Palli, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and Ms. Ruchi Kohli, learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana.

Earlier this matter was adjourned by order dated 25.05.2021 observing that two more eye-witnesses were to be examined on behalf of the prosecution. The learned counsel for the

State submits that all the eye-witnesses are already examined now. The petitioners were arrested as early as on 29.01.2019 and 07.02.2019 respectively and further all the eye-witnesses have been examined, we are of the view that it is a fit case for grant of bail.

The petitioners, namely, Rajender-accused No.1 and Hans Raj-accused No.2 shall be released on bail subject to such conditions to be imposed by the Trial Court.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)